Public Document Pack

Performance and
Audit Scrutiny
Committee
Title

Agenda

Date

Thursday 30 September 2021

Time

5.00 pm

Venue

Conference Chamber, West Suffolk House, Western Way,
Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU
**For the health and safety for all persons present and
in order to reduce the risk of spread of coronavirus,
appropriate mitigation measures will be applied**

Full Members

Chair
Vice Chair

Ian Houlder
Karen Richardson

Conservative
Group (8)

John Augustine
Nick Clarke
Ian Houlder
James Lay

Elaine McManus
Robert Nobbs
Karen Richardson
Peter Thompson

The Independent
Group (4)

Victor Lukaniuk
Andy Neal

Phil Wittam
Vacancy

Labour Group (1)

Cliff Waterman

Conservative
Group (3)

Stephen Frost
Marion Rushbrook

Clive Springett

The Independent
Group (2)

David Palmer

Mick Bradshaw

Labour Group (1)

Pat Hanlon

By invitation

Sarah Broughton

Portfolio Holder for Resources and
Performance

Interests –
declaration and
restriction on
participation

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non-pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum

Six Members

Committee
administrator

Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Telephone 01638 719729
Email christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Substitutes

Public information
Venue
Contact
information

Conference Chamber, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury
St Edmunds, IP33 3YU
Telephone: 01638 719729
Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Website: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to
agenda and
reports before
the meeting
Attendance at
meetings

The agenda and reports will be available to view at least five
clear days before the meeting on our website.

Public
participation

Members of the public
[...]
 public registered to speak. We would
therefore strongly urge anyone who wishes to register to
speak to notify Democratic Services by 9am on the day of
the meeting so that advice can be given on the
arrangements in place. There is an overall limit of 15 minutes
for public speaking, which may be extended at the Chair’s
discretion.

6.

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman: Annual
Report 2020 - 2021
Report number: PAS/WS/21/014

9 - 22

7.

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Annual
Report and Review of RIPA Guidance

23 - 76

Report number: PAS/WS/21/015
8.

Delivering a Sustainable Medium-Term Budget

77 - 84

Report number: PAS/WS/21/016
9.

Work programme update
Report number: PAS/WS/21/017

Part 2 – exempt
None

85 - 88

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

Performance and
Audit Scrutiny
Committee
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee held
on Thursday 29 July 2021 at 5.00 pm in the Conference Chamber, West
Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU
Present

Councillors
Chair Ian Houlder
Vice Chair Karen Richardson
Nick Clarke
James Lay
Victor Lukaniuk
Elaine McManus

Andy Neal
Robert Nobbs
Peter Thompson
Phil Wittam

Substitutes attending for a full member
Pat Hanlon
In attendance
Sarah Broughton, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance

59.

Substitutes
The following substitution was declared:
Councillor Pat Hanlon substituting for Councillor Cliff Waterman.

60.

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Augustine and Cliff
Waterman.

61.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

62.

Formal decision making on 'minded to' decisions
Taking into account the ‘minded to’ decisions made during the non-decisionmaking virtual meeting of the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
held on 27 May 2021, the Committee was required to formally resolve the
following matters:
1.
2.

Mi
[...]
storic property related debts. However,
there were green indicators relating to income from trade waste and street
scene services.
Members considered the report in detail and asked questions to which
responses were provided.
In particular discussions were held on the following:
- Total amount of debt over 90 days – Officers explained that the bad
debt provision for 2021-2022 had increased by £100k. Out of the
£903,803 debt over 90 days, £650k related to previous years debt.

Page 3

PAS.WS.29.07.2021

- Appendix E (Performance Indicators – day-to-day) - “Percentage of
collection of business rates” and the National Health Service (NHS)
trusts claim for charitable rate relief. Officers explained the NHS trusts
had lodged an appeal with the High Court, which had now been
withdrawn and was no longer a risk to the council;
-

Appendix G (Capital Programme) - “High Street, Haverhill
improvements” - Members sought assurances around what was meant
by the “fund being reviewed”;

- Appendix G (Capital Programme) – Brandon Leisure Centre - Officers
confirmed that the project was on track and on budget.
- Whether the Apex was now back to full capacity – Officers confirmed
the council was monitoring the up-take on ticket sales; and
- How well the council was positioned financially if there was another
Covid-19 lockdown.
In response to a question raised relating to historical debt, members were
informed that there were a small number of properties with large debts. This
includes a number of national firms who were refusing to pay nationally.
Steps were being taken to address this and some progress was being made.
The Government had extended the moratorium on commercial evictions to
March 2022.
At the conclusion of the discussions, and there being no decision required, the
Committee noted the:

66.

-

Impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s current financial year 2021 to 2022.

-

Forecast for the 2021 to 2022 Revenue and Capital positions as detailed
in the report and appendices.

A
[...]
e 2021, and asked questions to which responses were provided
The Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee considered the report and
asked questions to which responses were provided. In particular discussions
were held on external borrowing and the historically low interest rates and
the borrowing strategy for the Western Way Development.
In response to a question raised as to what the external borrowing trigger
was for the council, officers explained that Arlingclose had offered a trigger of

Page 6

PAS.WS.29.07.2021

£70m. The council was currently holding back on borrowing externally as it
had a cash balance of over £30m in the bank. Whilst interest rates remained
low in the short to medium term, and the Council held significant cash
balances, Arlingclose’s advice was to continue to use cash reserves and shortterm borrowing where necessary. The council was currently developing a
business case on a number of options with Arlingclose on external borrowing
for the Cabinet Member (Resources and Performance) consideration, which
would provide certainty. For example, the Western Way Development would
have a fixed interest rate to provide certainty when borrowing was necessary
for that project.
Members did not raise any issues at this time to be brought to the attention
of Cabinet.
It was then proposed by Councillor Phil Wittam, seconded by Councillor Andy
Neal, and with the vote being unanimous, it was:
RECOMMENDED:
That subject to the approval of Cabinet and Council the
Financial Resilience Report (June 2021), being Report No:
FRS/WS/21/004, be approved.

68.

Work programme update 2021 - 2022
[Councillor Andy Neal left the meeting at 6.10pm during the consideration of
this item.]
The Committee received report number: PAS/WS/21/013, which updated
members on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for
scrutiny during 2020-2021 (Appendix 1).
The Director (Resources and Property) informed the Committee that the
council had issued the Draft Statement of 
[...]
plainant must go through two stages:
a) Stage 1: The service will review the complaint and respond
accordingly. The response will usually be from the Service Manager
or Director.
b) Stage 2: If the complainant is dissatisfied, the Council’s legal service
will undertake a review of the complaint. The complainant will be
informed that if they are still unhappy, they may refer the matter to
the LGSCO.

1.3

As such, the LGSCO will only consider the small number of cases where the
complainant feels it necessary, having exhausted the Council’s own
procedures (even where the complaint has been upheld), to progress the
matter further. By their nature, such cases can be very complicated, and
have arisen over a long period of time.

1.4

Each year, the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) issues an annual
report on its activity, which maps the volume and nature of complaints it
has received across the Country. This is available on the LGO’s website.
Each Council is also issued with its own performance report.

1.5

This report to the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee seeks to
inform members of the outcome of the complaints considered by the
LGSCO about West Suffolk Council for the period 2020-2021.

Page 10

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee

2.

30 September 2021 PAS/WS/21/014

Number of Complaints raised

I ass
2.1 u a Internal Investigations; Overview of Stage 2 Complaints
The table below outlines the number of Stage 2 complaints investigated
across the Council over the last 5 years, which presents a generally
consistent picture in terms of volume.
On reviewing the data below, it is worth noting that there was a change to
the internal complaints policy in November 2018 that outlined that a
complaint will no longer be considered under Stage 2 unless the
complainant has new information that has not previously been investigated
under the Stage 1 process;
Year
21/22 as at 7 Sept
20/21
19/20
18/19
17/18
16/17
2.2

Volume
5
16
22
14
23
25

External Investigations; Stage 2 complaints subsequently
submitted to the LGSCO 21/22
Of the 16 Stage 2 complaints that were considered by West Suffolk Council
in 21/22, 10 were taken to the LGSCO. The number raised against West
Suffolk Council are categorised by service area:

3.
3.1

Corporate & Other Services

3

Environmental Services & Public Protection
and Regulation

2

Planning & Development

2

Highways & Transport

1

Housing

2

Total

10

Outcome of complaints considered by LGSCO
When the LGSCO receives a complaint, they will first assess it against
their criteria to ensure that it is valid, that the complainant has
exhausted the Council’s own complaints process and that there is public
interest in investigating the matter further.

Page 11

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee
3.2

30 September 2021 PAS/WS/21/014

If the LGSCO decides to investigate a complaint further, they will either
uphold the complaint or not uphold it. They may agree with any remedial
action taken by the Council or ask the Council to undertake further actions.
The LGSCO’s annual report sets out the decisions made against complaints
made against West Suffolk Council:
(Please note the table below includes those complaints received in
2019-2020 but decided in 2020-2021, hence why there are outcomes
for 12 complaints shown below).
Advice given

1

Referred back for local resolution

3

Closed after initial enquiries

6

Not upheld

1

Upheld

1

Total

12

3.3

Of the 12 complaints considered by the LGSCO only 1 was upheld. This
complaint related to the Council’s handling of a parking appeal. The
LGSCO found the Council to be at fault because it did not consider the
appeal against the parking charge properly but found that this had not
caused the complainant any injustice.

3.4

Upheld complaints and any other recommendations made by the LGSCO
are always reviewed to determine whether a service change is required
and the LGSCO’s annual review will form part of the forthcoming wider
work about how complaints a
[...]
included in the Decisions Plan.

Wards impacted:

No specific wards are impacted by this report.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Performance and Audit
Scrutiny Committee i)

Note the update on the use of RIPA and other
associated matters, including the findings of the
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office
(IPCO) following a recent RIPA inspection, and

ii) Approves the Council’s RIPA Guidance, taking into
account the recommendations of the IPCO.

Page 23

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee

30 September 2021 – PAS/WS/21/015

1.

Context to this report

1.1

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a
framework to ensure investigatory techniques are used in a way that is
compatible with the Article 8 right to respect for private and family life
enchained in the European Convention on Human Rights. RIPA ensures
that these techniques are used in a regulated way and provides safeguards
against the abuse of such methods. Use of these covert techniques will
only be authorised if considered legal, necessary and proportionate.

1.2

The Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of Practice (Code
of Practice) provides guidance on the use by public authorities of Part II of
RIPA.

1.3

RIPA and the Code of Practice require councillors to have regular oversight
of activities authorised under RIPA. The Code of Practice also requires
councillors to review the Council’s RIPA Guidance (an appendix to the
Council’s Enforcement Policy) at least once a year.

1.4

On 21 June 2021 the Council was, also, the subject of an annual inspection
by one of IPCO’s Inspectors.

2.

RIPA activity at West Suffolk Council

2.1

The overwhelming majority of surveillance undertaken by the Council will
be done overtly, meaning there will be nothing secretive or hidden about
the way it is conducted. In many cases officers will be going about council
business openly (e.g. a routine inspection by an Environmental Health
Officer) or will have notified the subject of the investigation that they are
likely to be under surveillance (e.g. where a noisemaker is warned that
noise will be recorded if it continues).

2.2

The Council’s RIPA Guidance makes sure that when we do use covert
techniques (for example, persons subject to the surveillance are unaware
that it is or may be taking place) to help prevent or detect crime or
disorder, we do so in compliance with RIPA.

2.3

Officers will only carry out covert surveillance where such action is justified
and proportionate and we have a small pool of senior officers who are
trained to authorise such applications which must then be granted by a
Magistrate.

2.4

Authorisations are regularly reviewed by an authorising officer, and a
confidential register, detailing all covert surveillance authorisations, is held
by the legal service.

Page 24

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee

30 September 2021 – PAS/WS/21/015

2.5

While we do not widely use these powers across the Authority, two
authorisations for the use of a Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS)
have been granted by Magistrates to help prevent and detect crime over
the last two years. This was commended by the IPCO Inspector.

3.

RIPA Guidance

3.1

The RIPA Guidance is currently fit for purpose, but an action plan is in
place to make revisions to the Guidance in accordance with
recommendations made by the IPCO Inspector.

3.2

A revision has already been made to clause 8 of the RIPA guidance in
respect of the use of Communications Data. This was advised by the IPCO
Inspector who, also, provided the revised wording. These revisions can be
seen as tracked changes to the Guidance in Appendix 1.

4.

Outcome of the inspection by IPCO

4.1

Overall, the inspection was very positive and the IPCO Inspector was
assured that our Guidance is fir for purpose, effectively covers our RIPA
Activity ad staff are aware of an abiding by the Guidance.

4.2

The IPCO Inspector has suggested some development areas and officers
have prepared an action plan in response (Appendix 2). The development
areas mainly fall under training (last provided in 2018) and recommended
that refresher training be provided every three years. The Inspector, also,
recommended exploring the use of social media across the Council to be
satisfied that it does not amount to any form of covert surveillance, as well
as looking at how the Council retains, reviews and destroys material
collected under RIPA.

5.

Risks

5.1

There are no significant residual risks that cannot be fully minimised by
existing or planned controls or additional procedures.

6.

Implications arising from the proposals

6.1

Legal Compliance – as a public authority, the Council must ensure it is fully
compliant with all relevant legislation. RIPA ensures that covert
surveillance, or the use of a CHIS is properly authorised, necessary and
proportionate.

Page 25

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee

30 September 2021 – PAS/WS/21/015

7.

Appendices referenced in this report

7.1

Appendix 1: RIPA Guidance (incorporates a link to the Code of Practice)

7.2

Appendix 2: IPCO Inspection report and Action Plan

Page 26

Appendix to the
West Suffolk Enforcement Policy

Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000
Guidance
Contents
1.

Introduction

2.

What does RIPA do?

3.

Judicial approval and the serious crime threshold

4.

Principal responsibilities

5.

Covert surveillance

6.

Surveillance operations not regulated by RIPA

7.

Covert Human Intelligence Sources

8.

Accessing communications data

9.

Complaints

10.

Further information

Appendix A: Authorised officers
Appendix B: Guidance on completing application
Appendix C: RIPA flow charts

Page 27

1.

Introduction

1.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) is designed to
ensure that public bodies respect the privacy of members of the public
when carrying out investigations and that privacy is only interfered with
where the law permits and there is a clear public
[...]
 not directly a result of the Inspection, but part of our on-going assurance of effective practice

Page 75

Review of non RIPA reporting and guidance
 To conduct a review of non RIPA guidance and forms to ensure
activity is being effectively captured and documented.

TH/JE/Strategic April 2022
Enforcement
Forum

Authorising officer:
 Appoint a further Authorising Officer and provide them with
training for the role.

TH/JE

December 2021 Appointed and
booked to attend
training on 08
October 2021

Communications:
 Communicate the outcome of the inspection and the changes to
members of the strategic enforcement forum.

TH/JE

September
2021

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee – 30 September 2021 – PAS/WS/21/016

Delivering a
Sustainable MediumTerm Budget
Report number:

PAS/WS/21/016

Report to and
date(s):

Performance and Audit 30 September 2021
Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet member:

Councillor Sarah Broughton
Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance
Tel: 07929 305787
Email: sarah.broughton@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer:

Rachael Mann
Director (Resources and Property)
Tel: 01638 719245
Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Decisions Plan:

This item is included in the Cabinet’s Decisions Plan

Wards impacted:

All wards

Recommendation:

It is recommended that Performance and Audit
Scrutiny Committee:
1.

That Members consider and note the approach
and timescales for the 2022/2023 budget
setting process and medium-term plans to
2026.

Page 77

Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee – 30 September 2021 – PAS/WS/21/016

1.

Context to the 2022 to 2023 budget process

1.1

This report outlines the process and approach to set the council’s budget and
the principles and challenges faced in achieving this.

1.2

The financial impact of COVID-19 on the council’s budget is likely to be felt
for many years. Therefore, the council will need to make provision in its
medium-term budget plans for recovery to pre-covid levels. Any longer-term
impact of COVID-19 on the council’s services will only be established in due
course.

1.3

The 2022 to 2023 budget and medium-term plans are also being prepared in
the context of significant uncertainties around Government policy in terms of:






the Comprehensive Spending Review,
Local Government Finance Settlement,
the Fairer Funding Review, Business Rates Retention (BRR) Scheme
Review,
commercial investment policy and
potential major reforms with the Resources and Waste Strategy
(RAWS), Health and Social Care reforms and the Planning Reform
White Paper on.

1.4

The economic situation is also hugely challenging, and we continue to be
faced with rising demand for services in particular housing support. Suffolk is
at the forefront nationally supporting its communities and businesses by
working in partnership across the public, private and voluntary sectors. This
brings benefits to communities and businesses alongside efficiencies and
savings. However, the impact of the economic situation and added COVID
recovery challenges on our partners including Suffolk County Council is
uncertain at this stage. Therefore, it is unknown what indirect cost impacts
may be experienced locally.

1.5

In the February 2021 Council meeting the Budget and Council Tax Setting:
2021 to 2022 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2021 to 2025 report
(COU/WS/21/003), set out the financial plan to 2025. This plan set a
balanced budget for 2021 to 2022 but included the following initiative budget
gaps (which will be reviewed as part of this 2022 to 2023 budget process) in
the subsequent years:

Budget Gap
1.6

2022 to 2023

2023 to 2024

2024 to 2025

£1.0m

£1.6m

£2.2m

This Medium-Term Financial Plan was developed in the midst of the initial
COVID-19 outbreak and lockdown and therefore made significant
assumptions on the duration and recovery from that situation. The February
2021 budget report assumption was that recovery to pre-COVID levels would
take sha

Minutes of the meeting


PAS.WS.30.09.2021 

Performance and 

Audit Scrutiny 

Committee 

(Non-decision making virtual meeting) 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the non-decision making Performance and Audit 
Scrutiny Committee held via MS TeamsLive remote meeting platform on 
Thursday 30 September 2021 at 5.00pm 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair Ian Houlder 

Vice Chair Karen Richardson 

 
John Augustine 

Nick Clarke 
James Lay 
Victor Lukaniuk 

Elaine McManus 

Andy Neal 

Robert Nobbs 
Peter Thompson 
Cliff Waterman 

Phil Wittam 
 

In attendance  
Sarah Broughton, Cabinet Member for Resources and Property 

 

69. Substitutes  
 
No substitutions were declared. 

 

70. Apologies for absence  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

71. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 were noted as a correct 
record and would formally be voted on at its meeting on 18 November 2021. 

 

72. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

73. Public participation  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 

 
 
 

 



PAS.WS.30.09.2021 

74. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman: Annual Report 2020 - 
2021  
 

[Councillor Robert Nobbs joined the meeting at 5.05pm.   
Councillors John Augustine and Elaine McManus joined the meeting at 

5.15pm. 
Councillor Peter Thompson joined the meeting at 5.20pm]. 
 

The Committee received report number PAS/WS/21/014, which set out the 
context; number of complaints received, and the outcome of complaints 

considered by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO).   
 

The LGO issues an annual report each year on its activity, which maps the 
volume and nature of complaints it had received across the country.  This was 
available on the LGO’s website.  Each council was also issued with its own 

performance report.  This report informed the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee on the outcome of complaints considered by the LGSCO about 

West Suffolk Council for the period 2020 to 2021.  
 
Attached at Appendix 1 to the report was the LGSCO annual review letter 

2021 and at Appendix 2 the complaint statistics for West Suffolk Council.   
 

Of the 16 Stage 2 complaints considered by West Suffolk Council in 2021-
2022, 10 were reported to the LGSCO.  In total the LGSCO considered 12 
complaints, which included 2 received in 2019-2020 but not decided on until 

2020-2021.   
 

Of the 12 complaints considered by the LGSCO only one was upheld, which 
related to the Council’s handing of a parking appeal.  The outcome was the 
LGSCO found the Council to be at fault because it had not considered the 

appeal against the parking charge properly but found that this had not caused 
the complainant any injustice.   

 
The Committee was informed that upheld complaints and any other 
recommendations made by the LGSCO were always reviewed to determine 

whether a service change was required and the LGSCO’s annual review would 
form part of the forthcoming wider work about how complaints were handled 

by local authorities due to concerns about the status of complaints within 
local authorities in terms of visibility, capacity, and status.  The Council would 
be participating and engaging in the review process and would provide 

updates in due course.   
 

The Committee was reassured that the Council’s central recording and 
overview of complaints through Customer Services put the Council in a good 
place in understanding the corporate perspective on how complaints were 

managed across the various services provided by the Council.  Once the 
LGSCO review was completed the Council would look at their 

recommendations to see whether any improvements could be made to the 
current complaints process. 

 
The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions, to which comprehensive responses were provided.   

 



PAS.WS.30.09.2021 

In response to a question raised on how easy it was for a complainant to 
register a complaint, officers explained that the full complaints process was 

available on the Council’s website.  Complaints could also be logged with the 
relevant service.  Once received information was passed to Customer Services 

to record centrally.  The Council then carried out an investigation and the 
complainant was regularly updated through each stage of the complaints 
process. 

 
In response to a question raised around seeking more reassurance that the 

complaints process was working correctly, officers explained that the report 
from the LGSCO only focused on matters referred to them and outcomes from 
their processes.  The LGSCO report did not provide an overview of the 

Council’s whole approach to complaint management, which was facilitated 
and overseen by Customer Services.  In terms of seeking assurance around 

how complaints were managed, members would need to look at the trends.  
The number of complaints referred at Stage 2 to the LGSCO had remained 
fairly consistent over the years, indicating the Council was in a stable position 

around what was referred to the LGSCO.  The volume of Stage 2 
investigations shows the Council was able to resolve the majority of 

complaints at the first point of contact, and the Council provided quick 
reassurances to complainants who were not happy with services they had 

received, with services working to address and overcome issues.   
 
In response to a question raised regarding the number of complaints 

received, officers explained that an overview of complaints received was 
provided on a quarterly basis to the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 

Committee through the balanced scorecard.  The attached appendices to 
report number PAS/WS/21/014 set out complaints by service, which had been 
referred to the LGSCO.   

 
In response to a question raised by Councillor Nick Clarke, suggesting the 

Committee might wish to review the complaints process.  Officers advised 
that the Committee needed to bear in mind the LGSCO review from a national 
perspective first as the outcome from the review might provide some areas of 

improvements once concluded.  The Chair of the Committee further advised 
that a review of the complaints process could be reviewed by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In response to a question raised regarding how complaints relating to the 

Anglia Revenues Partnership (ARP) and Abbey Croft Leisure were dealt with, 
officers advised that ARP complaints were handled by the Council and Abbey 

Croft Leisure had their own process in place for dealing with complaints. 
 
There being decision required, the Committee noted the annual report from 

the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2020-2021. 
 

75. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Annual Report and 
Review of RIPA Guidance  
 

The Committee received report number PAS/WS/21/015, which set out the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) activity at West Suffolk 
Council; RIPA Guidance and the outcome of the inspection by the 

Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) on 21 June 2021. 



PAS.WS.30.09.2021 

The Committee was informed that RIPA and the Code of Practice requires 
councillors to have regular oversight of activities authorised under RIPA.  The 

Code of Practice also required councillors to review the Council’s RIPA 
Guidance, an appendix to the Council’s Enforcement Policy at least once a 

year.  Revisions had been made to clause 8 of the RIPA Guidance in respect 
of the use of Communications Data.  This was advised by the IPCS 
Inspection, who also provided the revised wording.  The revisions and tracked 

changes to the Guidance were attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

The IPCO Inspector also suggested some development areas and officers had 
prepared an action plan, attached at Appendix 2.  The development areas 
mainly fell under training (last provided in 2018) and recommended that 

refresher training be provided every three years.  The Inspector also 
recommended exploring the use of social media across the Council to be 

satisfied that it does not amount to any form of covert surveillance, as well as 
looking at how the Council retains, reviews and destroys material collected 
under RIPA. 

 
Members considered the report and asked questions to which responses were 

provided.  In particular discussions were held on the process involved in 
applying for covert surveillance and whether any covert surveillance had been 

carried out by the Council during 2020-2021, to which officers advised one 
Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS) had been authorised (as referenced 
in the report). 

 
In response to a question raised regarding what regular oversight meant, 

officers explained that quarterly reports were presented to the Cabinet 
Member for Governance and to Cabinet - Appendix 2 attached to the report 
set out the role and the reporting process to the Cabinet Member, with an 

annual report presented to the Performance and Audit Scrutiny Committee 
based on the annual inspection outcomes.  

 
In response to a question raised regarding which service areas a local 
authority might consider using covert surveillance, officers explained that it 

could be used for example in Environmental Health investigations or fly 
tipping incidents to gather evidence.  

 
At the conclusion of discussions, the Committee: 
 

1) Noted the update on the use of RIPA and other associated matters, 
including the findings of the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Officer 

(IPCO) following a recent RIPA inspection; and  
 

2) Endorsed the Council’s RIPA Guidance, taking into account the 

recommendations of the IPCO, for formal approval at its meeting on 18 
November 2021. 

 
[Councillor Robert Nobbs left the meeting at 5.53pm following the conclusion 
of this item] 

 
 

 
 



PAS.WS.30.09.2021 

76. Delivering a Sustainable Medium-Term Budget  
 
The Committee received report number PAS/WS/21/016, which informed 

Members on the approach and timescales for the 2022-2023 budget setting 
process and medium-term plans to 2025.  The report set out the context to 

the 2022-2023 budget process; key budget assumptions; the approach for 
delivering a sustainable budget for 2022-2023 and beyond and timescales. 
 

The financial impact of COVID-19 on the council’s budget was likely to be felt 
for several years.  Therefore, the council would need to make provision in its 

medium-term budget plans for recovery to pre-covid levels.  Any longer-term 
impact of COVID-19 on the council’s services would only be established in due 

course. 
 
The Committee was informed that the 2022 to 2023 budget and medium-

term financial strategy was also being prepared in the context of significant 
uncertainties around Government policy in terms of the following: 

 
1) The Comprehensive Spending Review; 
2) Local Government Finance Settlement; 

3) The Fairer Funding Review, Business Rates Retention Scheme Review; 
4) Commercial investment policy; and 

5) Potential major reforms with the Resources and Waste Strategy; Health 
and Social Care reforms and the Planning Reform White Paper. 

 

At the February 2021 Council meeting, the Budget and Council Tax Setting 
2021 to 2022 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2021 to 2025 report set 

out the financial plan to 2025.  The plan set a balanced budget for 2021 to 
2022 but included the following initiative budget gaps, which would be 
reviewed as part of the 2022 to 2023 budget process: 

 

 2022 to 2023 2023 to 2024 2024 to 2025 

Budget Gap £1.0m £1.6m £2.2m 

 

Members considered the report in detail, the approach and timescales for the 
2022-2023 budget setting process and the medium-term plans.  Members 
asked a number of questions to which responses were provided.   

 
In particular, discussions were held on the assumptions made on the pay 

inflation and “behaving more commercially”, to which comprehensive 
responses were provided. 
 

In response to a question raised regarding debt over 90 days, officers advised 
that the Committee would receive the Quarter Two Performance report at its 

November 2021 meeting, which would set out the current position.  In the 
meantime, officers confirmed that debt collection was heading in the right 
direction.  However, there were still a small number of national organisations 

stilling holding back payment under their lease obligations. 
 

There being no decision required at this stage of the budget process, the 
Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 



PAS.WS.30.09.2021 

77. Work programme update  
 
The Committee received report number: PAS/WS/21/017, which updated 

members on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for 
scrutiny during 2020-2021 (Appendix 1). 

 
The Director (Resources and Property) informed the Committee that at its 18 
November 2021 meeting, members would be scrutinising the Statement of 

Accounts, but hoped in 2022 that these would be scheduled for September. In 
addition to the reports already scheduled for 18 November 2021, the 

following report would be added to the agenda: 
 

- Arrangement for Appointment of External Auditors. 
 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the update. 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.18pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


